

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RAWTAVIOUS MOORE,

Petitioner,

versus

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

REBECCA L. HUDSMITH
Federal Public Defender

DUSTIN C. TALBOT
Appellate Chief
Federal Public Defender's Office
Middle and Western Districts of
Louisiana
102 Versailles Boulevard, Suite 816
Lafayette, Louisiana 70501
Telephone: (337) 262-6336

Attorney for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
APPENDIX INDEX	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. Lower courts require guidance on how to apply <i>Bruen</i>.....	6
A. A circuit split has emerged over the constitutionality of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	6
B. This issue is of exceptional importance	8
II. Should this Court grant certiorari to address the constitutionality of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) in another case, the Court should hold the instant petition pending the outcome.....	10
CONCLUSION	11

APPENDIX INDEX

Fifth Circuit opinion, February 16, 2024.....	App. 001
District court judgment, August 9, 2023	App. 003

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018, 1022–24 (7th Cir. 2023).....	7-8, 10
<i>Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163, 166-67 (1996)	11
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023).....	7-8, 10-11
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , No. 3:18-CR-165-CWR-FKB, 2023 WL 4232309, at *2-3 (S.D. Miss. June 28, 2023)	10
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 70 F.4th 502, 506 (8th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , No. 3:22-CR-00037, 2022 WL 17336578, at *3 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 16, 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495, 501-02 (8th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313, 316–17 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6-7
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443, 450 (5th Cir.), cert. <i>granted</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023)	7-8, 10-11
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197, 1202 (10th Cir. 2023).....	8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3)	8
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	8, 11
